
227 Writien Answers JULY 24, 1992 Written AnSW81S 228 
24. MIs Vivekananda Mills, Ahmedabad. Time s dated June 28, 1992;· 

[ Translation] 

E~~ort of Husked Cotton Seeds 

26~8. SHRIMATI SHEELA GAUTAM: 
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased 
to stat6: 

(a) whether there has been considerable 
. fall in thl'! axpoerts of 'khali' of cotton seeds 

without ~hell, during the last three years; 

(IJ, if so, the reasons therefor; and 

(c) the measures taken to increase its 
export? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI 
SALt."AN KHURSHEED): (a) Exports of 
cottonstlod extractions have declined from 
36,637 tons in 1989-90 to 1,912 tons in 
1991-92. 

(b) lndian cottonseed extractions have 
been rsneered uncompetitive in the 
internati:mal market due to a variety of 
reasons including the high domestic cost of 
cottor.s6ed, the long term decline in EEC 
prices caused by a sharp increase in the oil 
seeds production of EEC, theirstrict aflatoxin 
regulations and corrpetition from China, 
Argentna and Kenya. 

(c) Government have already taken a 
series of moasures to improve policy 
envirl'nrnent for exports. These measures 
have bf:.:9n further rainforced by the new 
import F..xport Policy, which has come into 
force ',\IITh effect from 1st April, 1992 for a 
period oi fi'Je years. 

[Englis!;} 

CrlMii, to Russia for Leather Imports 

26:9. DR. R. MALLU: Will the Minister 
of COM~ERCE be pleased to state: 

(a) 'NhetherRussia has sought credit for 
leather irr!p\lrts as reported in the Economic 

(b) if so, the details thereof: and 

(c) the reaction of the Government 
thereto? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI 
SALMAN KHURSHEED): (a) to (C). The 
Russian requestforcredit for leather imports _ 
has been received. This request is receiving 
the attention of the Government. 

Coffee Board's Scheme for Educated 
Unemployed Youth 

2640. DR. V. RAJESHWARAN: Will the 
Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Coffee Board has any 
scheme under consideration no encourage 
opening of Coffee Houses and Coffee 
Centres for educated unemployed youth in 
the country: 

(b) if so, the details thereof: and 

(c) the incentives and assistance 
proposed to be given by Coffee Board in this 
regard? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI 
SALMAN KHURSHEED): (a) to (cl. The 
Coffee Board has envisaged a Scheme to 
open Liquid Coffee Centres in the various 
parts of the country by encouraging private 
entrepreneurs to open such Centres on 
franchise basis without any financial 
commitment on the part of the Board. 

The assistance envisaged is limited only 
to the extent of offering free training on 
Coffee rnaking,lCoffee Centre Management. 
Coffee roasting and grinding, packing etc. 
The scheme also envisages grant of agency 
for sale of coffee powerto the enterpreneurs 



229 Written Answers SRAVANA 2, 1914 (SAKA) Written Answers 230 

after tte has set up a Coffee Centre himseH. 

[Trans/llfi"n) 

Assl~ance to S~. Road Transport 
Corporations 

2641. SHRI DEVI BUX SINGH: Will the 
Minis!f:r of SURFACE TRANSPPRT be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Union Government 
provide financial assistance to the State 
Road Transport Corporations every-year; 
and 

(c) ii so, the details of the financial 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

1: 

2. 

3. 

4. 

1989-90 

Andhra Pradesh 

Gujarat 

Kamalaka 

Maharashtra 

Orissa 

Rajasthan 

Uttar Pradesh 

1990-91 

Gujarat 

Kerala 

Maharashtra 

Rajasthan 

1991-92 

Gujarat 

Karnataka 

Madhya Pradesh 

Rajasthan 

assistance provided to various State Road 
Transport Corporations durng last three 
years, State-wise? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE 
MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT 
(SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER): (a) Central 
Governmentprovides capital loan assistance 
to those State Road Transport Corporations 
established under the RTC Act, 1950 which 
do not incur any net loss or which riln at 
break-even. 

(b) The details are as under:-

(Rs. in lakhs) 

80.00 

840.00 

140.70 

465.80 

39.40 

159.70 

474.40 

1425.00 

30.70 

195.30 

349.00 

372.50 

400.00 

156.80 

70.70 




