24. M/s Vivekananda Mills, Ahmedabad.

Time s dated June 28, 1992;

[Translation]

Export of Husked Cotton Seeds

2638. SHRIMATI SHEELA GAUTAM: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

- (a) whether there has been considerablefall in the expoerts of 'khali' of cotton seeds without shell, during the last three years;
 - (b) if so, the reasons therefor; and
 - (c) the measures taken to increase its export?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI SALMAN KHURSHEED): (a) Exports of cottonseed extractions have declined from 36,637 tons in 1989-90 to 1,912 tons in 1991-92.

- (b) Indian cottonseed extractions have been rendered uncompetitive in the international market due to a variety of reasons including the high domestic cost of cottonseed, the long term decline in EEC prices caused by a sharp increase in the oil seeds production of EEC, their strict aflatoxin regulations and competition from China, Argentina and Kenya.
- (c) Government have already taken a series of measures to improve policy environment for exports. These measures have been further rainforced by the new import Export Policy, which has come into force with effect from 1st April, 1992 for a period of five years.

[English]

Credi: to Russia for Leather Imports

2609. DR. R. MALLU: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Russia has sought credit for leather imports as reported in the Economic

- (b) if so, the details thereof; and
- (c) the reaction of the Government thereto?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI SALMAN KHURSHEED): (a) to (c). The Russian request for credit for leather imports has been received. This request is receiving the attention of the Government.

Coffee Board's Scheme for Educated Unemployed Youth

2640. DR. V. RAJESHWARAN: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the Coffee Board has any scheme under consideration no encourage opening of Coffee Houses and Coffee Centres for educated unemployed youth in the country;
 - (b) if so, the details thereof; and
- (c) the incentives and assistance proposed to be given by Coffee Board in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI SALMAN KHURSHEED): (a) to (c). The Coffee Board has envisaged a Scheme to open Liquid Coffee Centres in the various parts of the country by encouraging private entrepreneurs to open such Centres on franchise basis without any financial commitment on the part of the Board.

The assistance envisaged is limited only to the extent of offering free training on Coffee making, Coffee Centre Management, Coffee roasting and grinding, packing etc. The scheme also envisages grant of agency for sale of coffee power to the enterpreneurs

Written Answers 230

after he has set up a Coffee Centre himself.

[Translation]

assistance provided to various State Road Transport Corporations during last three years, State-wise?

Assistance to State Road Transport Corporations

2641, SHRI DEVI BUX SINGH: Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government provide financial assistance to the State Road Transport Corporations every-year; and

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT (SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER): (a) Central Government provides capital loan assistance to those State Road Transport Corporations established under the RTC Act, 1950 which do not incur any net loss or which run at break-even.

(b) if so, the details of the financial

(b) The details are as under:-

,	•	
	1989-90	(Rs. in lakhs)
1.	Andhra Pradesh	80.00
2.	Gujarat	840.00
3.	Kamataka	140.70
4.	Maharashtra	465.80
5.	Orissa	39.40
6.	Rajasthan	159.70
7.	Uttar Pradesh	474.40
	1990-91	
1.	Gujarat	1425.00
2.	Kerala	30.70
3.	Maharashtra	195.30
4.	Rajasthan	349.00
	1991-92	
1.*	Gujarat	372.50
· 2 .	Kamataka	400.00
3.	Madhya Pradesh	156.80
4.	Rajasthan	70.70